permanent resident of district Orakzai and hails from Qom

Mani Khel. He further argued that plaintiff and defendant

Fayaz Ali/Sheru group at Dawali, Lower Orakzai. Plaintiff

argued that plaintiff and defendant no. 02 sold the coal mine

to one Haji Haq Meer etc in lieu of Rs. 2,01,00,000/- (Two

crore and one lac). Plaintiff received his share of 1/16 out of

the sale consideration. Later on, plaintiff came to know that

defendant no. 02 has entered into a secret agreement with

Haji Haq Meer group and defendant no. 02 has not sold his

share to the said group.

[...]

During cross

are rightly and correctly

The defendants in their written

therefore issues are decided in negative against the

sale considerations dated 23.03.2011

examination he deposed that the coal mine no. 02 at Dawali

was purchased in lieu of Rst 2,01,00,000 (two crore & one

lac). Self-stated that 20,00,000/- (twenty lacs)

plaintiff Fayaz All. It is correct that I have no receipt of

handing over the mentioned above amount to plaintiff. Fie

further stated that he has no knowledge regarding the jirgas

previously held between the parties.